

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7302 OF 2008

STATE OF GOA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

LAXMAN K. PATIL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is an application for restoration of CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7302 of 2008, which was dismissed for non-prosecution by Order dated 19.03.2012.

I have heard learned counsel for the appellants and perused the application supported by Affidavit. I have also heard learned counsel for the respondent.

I am satisfied that the learned counsel for the appellants has shown sufficient cause for his non-appearance when the matter was called on 19.03.2012.

The appeal is restored to its original file.

Statement of case, which is said to have been filed by the appellants, be taken on record.

Four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the respondent to file statement of case.

.....J.  
[ A. K. PATNAIK ]

NEW DELHI  
MAY 07, 2012  
ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.13

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7302 OF 2008

STATE OF GOA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

LAXMAN K. PATIL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for restoration)

Date: 07/05/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s) Ms. A.Subhashini, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun R. Pedneker, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This is an application for restoration of CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7302 of 2008, which was dismissed for non-prosecution by Order dated 19.03.2012.

I have heard learned counsel for the appellants and perused the application supported by Affidavit. I have also heard learned counsel for the respondent.

I am satisfied that the learned counsel for the appellants has shown sufficient cause for his non-appearance when the matter was called on 19.03.2012.

The appeal is restored to its original file.

Statement of case, which is said to have been filed by the appellants, be taken on record.

Four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the respondent to file statement of case.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)  
Sr. P.A.

(Madhu Saxena)  
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)